**RESOLUTION** NO: 2024-12-161

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

**DATE:** December 16, 2024

## Resolution to Authorize a Contract with Green Oak Township to Provide Water Sampling Services – Health Department

WHEREAS, the original contract with Green Oak Township (Resolution 2012-07-214) has expired and Green Oak Township has requested that LCHD continue to provide residential drinking water sampling services around the Hidden Lake Waste Water Treatment Plant due to concerns of elevated sodium and chloride levels; and

WHEREAS, LCHD has provided similar services with Brighton and Hartland Townships and has a long-standing agreement with EGLE under its monitoring contract and has expertise and familiarity with drinking water sampling programs; and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes entering into an agreement with Green Oak Charter Township for drinking water sampling services charging an initial rate of \$105 per hour for cost of services estimated at \$1100 annually with future costs adjusted annually based on increases of LCHD expenses not to exceed 5% per year.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners, or the County Administrator if Policy Permits, is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

# # #

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: